Repealed by 2168

ORDINANCE NO. 4.

AN ORDINANCE CREATING AND ESTABLISHING THE OFFICE OF TOWN CLERK AND EX-OFFICIO TOWN ASSESSOR .

BE IT ORDAINED BY THE COUNCIL OF THE TOWN OF KIRKLAND:

SECTION I.

There is hereby created and established by the Council of the Town of Kirkland, the office of Town Clerk and Ex-Officio Assessor, the same to be filled by appointment of the Mayor and approved by the Council, the person so appointed to be known as the Clerk, and shall be an elector and when duly qualified as such Clerk, shall be ex-officio Town Assessor; and said Clerk shall perform all duties now prescribed by the law of this State; to be performed by Clerks of Towns as well as all duties that are now prescribed or that may be prescribed hereafter by ordinance, and shall be the custodian of the seal of said Town of Kirkland and shall also perform all the duties now provided, or that may be hereafter provided by statute or ordinance to be performed as Assessor, and shall hold office during the pleasure of the Council.

SECTION II.

The person so appointed to fill the office of Clerk and Ex-Officio Assessor, shall qualify therefor before entering upon his duties as such Clerk and Ex-Officio Assessor, by giving a guarantee or surety bond in the sum of One Thousand Dollars (\$1000.00), to be approved by the Jouncil.

SECTION III.

The Clerk and Ex-Officio Assessor shall receive as compensation One (\$1.00) Dollar per meeting night, payable annually; and in addition thereto, and when performing the duties of Assessor, shall receive such fees therefor as is allowed by the County Assessors.

SECTION IV.

This ordinance shall take effect and be in force from and after its passage and approval.

Approved this 13th day of November, 1905.

P.H. Collins

I, A. T. CHURCHILL, Town Clerk of the Town of Kirkland; in the Sounty of King and State of Washington, do hereby certify that the foregoing ordinance is a true and correct copy of aneordinance of the Town of Kirkland, Numbered 4, and entitled, "An ordinance creating and establishing the office of Town Clerk and Ex-Officio Town Assessor." And I hereby certify that the same was passed by the Council of said Town on the 13th day of November, 1905, and that the same has been posted according to law.

10 Town Clerk of the Town of

Kirkland.